
International Atomic Energy Agency Nuclear Fusion

Nucl. Fusion 63 (2023) 129501 (2pp) https://doi.org/10.1088/1741-4326/ad0700

Corrigendum: Integrated RMP-based
ELM-crash-control process for plasma
performance enhancement during ELM
crash suppression in KSTAR (2023 Nucl.
Fusion 63 086032)

Minwoo Kim1,∗, G. Shin1, J. Lee1, W.H. Ko1, H. Han1, S.-H. Hahn1, S.K. Kim2,
S.M. Yang2, R. Shousha2, H.S. Kim1, J.-W. Juhn1, G.Y. Park1 and E. Kolemen2,3

1 Korea Institute of Fusion Energy, Daejeon 34133, Korea, Republic Of
2 Princeton Plasma Physics Laboratory, Princeton, NJ 08543-0451, United States of America
3 Princeton University, Princeton, NJ 08544, United States of America

E-mail: minwookim@kfe.re.kr

Received 9 October 2023
Accepted for publication 25 October 2023
Published 6 November 2023

(Some figures may appear in colour only in the online journal)

In the original article, we identified an error in the H-
factor calculation. The last two sentences of the second
paragraph from the end of section 4.1 should be correc-
ted as follows: In #31189 (integrated process) and #31184
(CRMP with adaptive control), H89L increases up to ∼2.15

∗
Author to whom any correspondence should be addressed.

Original Content from this work may be used under the
terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 licence. Any

further distribution of this work must maintain attribution to the author(s) and
the title of the work, journal citation and DOI.

and ∼2.06, respectively, coincident with the timing of max-
imum βN. In the reference case (#31185), the maximum
H89L at Pheat ∼ 5.4MW is ∼1.98. Additionally, figure 6(e)
should be revised according to the changes, as shown
here.

1741-4326/23/129501+2$33.00 Printed in the UK 1
© 2023 The Author(s). Published by IOP Publishing Ltd

on behalf of the IAEA. All rights reserved

https://doi.org/10.1088/1741-4326/ad0700
https://doi.org/10.1088/1741-4326/ace460
https://doi.org/10.1088/1741-4326/ace460
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8627-4584
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7925-3208
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0852-8817
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6506-9824
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8115-9248
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0701-8962
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1214-1268
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1498-8980
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5727-1168
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9435-4349
mailto:minwookim@kfe.re.kr
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1088/1741-4326/ad0700&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2023-11-6
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


Nucl. Fusion 63 (2023) 129501 Corrigendum

Figure 6. Comparison of βN during the n = 1 RMP-driven ELM crash control. (a) Total auxiliary heating power. Time traces of βN, Dα

(cyan), and RMP coil current (black) in (b) the CRMP with pre-set constant IRMP (#31185), (c) the CRMP with adaptive feedback control
(#31184), and (d) the ERMP with adaptive feedback control (#31189). (e) H-factor. In (b)–(d), IRMP is the top coil current among three-row
RMP coils (TOP, MIDdle, and BOTtom) in KSTAR. In CRMP, ITOP = IBOT = IMID, while in ERMP, ITOP = IBOT > IMID.

ORCID iDs

Minwoo Kim https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8627-4584
G. Shin https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7925-3208
J. Lee https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0852-8817
H. Han https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6506-9824
S.-H. Hahn https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8115-9248
S.K. Kim https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0701-8962
S.M. Yang https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1214-1268
R. Shousha https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1498-8980
H.S. Kim https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5727-1168
J.-W. Juhn https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9435-4349

2

https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8627-4584
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8627-4584
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7925-3208
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7925-3208
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0852-8817
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0852-8817
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6506-9824
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6506-9824
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8115-9248
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8115-9248
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0701-8962
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0701-8962
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1214-1268
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1214-1268
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1498-8980
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1498-8980
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5727-1168
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5727-1168
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9435-4349
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9435-4349

